

**Court No. - 66**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 47223  
of 2023

**Applicant :-** Prema Alias Prem Singh

**Opposite Party :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Applicant :-** Rajneesh Tripathi, Rakesh Kumar  
Rathore, Sanjeev Kumar

**Counsel for Opposite Party :-** G.A., Satendra Singh

**Hon'ble Shekhar Kumar Yadav, J.**

1. It is stated that co-accused Girish Chandra @ Girish Singh has already been granted bail by co-ordinate Bench (Hon. Dr. Gautam Chowdhary, J.) of this Court.

2. It is pointed out by learned AGA that present bail application arise out of the same FIR, therefore, the present application may also be sent before the same Hon'ble Judge in view of the decision of Apex Court rendered in **Pradhani Jani Vs State of Orissa, dated 15.05.2023 in Criminal Appeal No. 1503 of 2023 arising out of SLP (Crl.) No. 3241/2023.**

3. As such, lay this bail application before His Lordship Hon. Dr. Gautam Chowdhary, J. list on **16.08.2024** after obtaining nomination from the Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

**Order Date :-** 8.8.2024

Pawan Kumar